
#  Utah (8-3) -vs- #  Bethune-Cookman (3-9)
02/19/2026 at Cathedral City, Calif. (Big League Dreams Yankee)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Tohara-Yshiki, Aimi (1-3)
Loss: Jones, Shelbee (3-2)
Save: Gonzalez, Mia (1)
HBP: Maestretti, Hailey
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Barker First: Bluhm Third Base: Vandenburg 
Start: 11:30 AM   Time: 2:41   Attendance: 300   Weather: Conditions: Partly Cloudy; Temp: 50F

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Utah 1 2 0 1 0 3 0 7 7 4
Bethune-Cookman 2 3 0 1 2 0 8 7 4

Utah 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
White, Hailee 2b 4 1 2 1 0 0 0
Proctor, Kennedy rf/dp 4 0 0 1 0 0 1
    Noli, Cian 1b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Gomez, Mia dp/1b/PH 4 1 3 2 0 0 0
Crank, Payton lf/rf 2 1 1 0 1 0 2
Lyon, Kayla 1b/dp 3 0 0 0 1 0 1
    Sakai, Sianni PR/lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Passi, Shonty ss 1 1 0 1 3 0 0
Cruz, Izzy 3b 2 1 0 0 0 0 2
    Jacobs, Taylor PH 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Mayfield, Jolie 3b 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
    Blunt, Kate PR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Capobianco, Emily c 3 0 0 0 0 0 4
Wilson, Danika cf 3 1 1 1 1 1 0
    Maestretti, Hailey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Miranda, Raci p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 27 7 7 7 7 1 10

2B: Gomez, Mia (1)
SH: Crank, Payton (1); Capobianco, Emily (1)
SF: Proctor, Kennedy (1); White, Hailee (1)
SB: Wilson, Danika (1)
E: Cruz, Izzy (1); Passi, Shonty (1); White, Hailee (1); Gomez, Mia
(1)
DP: 1

Bethune-Cookman 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Bradley-Tse, Emma cf 2 3 1 0 2 0 0
Tauala, KweenKennahlae 1b 4 2 0 0 0 0 0
Morrisey, Janel ss 3 1 0 0 0 0 0
Gonzalez, Aysiah 3b 2 0 1 4 1 0 0
Reynolds, Arianna 2b/dp 2 0 0 0 0 1 1
    Salam, Aminah PH/dp 1 0 0 0 0 1 2
Cypress, Alana rf 3 0 1 1 0 0 0
    Rojas, Leiya PR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Manebo, Jasmine c 3 0 1 0 0 1 2
Billinger, Zariah dp/2b 3 1 2 0 0 0 0
Wesley, Mika lf 3 0 1 1 0 0 0
    Tohara-Yshiki, Aimi p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Vallejos-Coleman, Sofia p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Gonzalez, Mia p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 8 7 6 3 3 5

2B: Gonzalez, Aysiah (1); Manebo, Jasmine (1)
3B: Billinger, Zariah (1)
SH: Morrisey, Janel (1)
SB: Wesley, Mika (1); Bradley-Tse, Emma (1)
HBP: Gonzalez, Aysiah (1)
E: Bradley-Tse, Emma (1); Reynolds, Arianna (1); Manebo, Jasmine
(1); Billinger, Zariah (1)

Utah IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jones, Shelbee (L, 3-2) 1.0 2 5 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 6 10 0 2 47
Maestretti, Hailey 4.0 5 3 1 0 2 0 0 1 0 17 18 1 8 77
Miranda, Raci 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 3 9
Totals 7 8 4 3 3 0 0 1 0 26 31 1 13 133

Bethune-Cookman IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Gonzalez, Mia (S, 1) 4.1 5 4 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 18 23 5 5 86
Tohara-Yshiki, Aimi (W, 1-3) 2.2 2 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 9 12 8 0 44
Vallejos-Coleman, Sofia 0.0 0 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 15
Totals 7 7 4 7 1 1 0 0 0 27 38 13 5 145



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 0   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Utah - Top of 1st UTA BCU
White,Hailee singled to right field (2-2 BKBF). 0 0
White,Hailee advanced from first base to third base on an error by Manebo,Jasmine (E2). 0 0
Proctor,Kennedy grounded out, 2b to 1b (2-2 BFKFB). 0 0
Gomez,Mia singled down the left field line, RBI (3-2 BBBKK); White,Hailee scored. 1 0
Crank,Payton sacrifice bunt, c to 1b (0-1 K); Gomez,Mia advanced to second base. 1 0
Gomez,Mia advanced to third base on a wild pitch. 1 0
Lyon,Kayla grounded out, ss to 1b (3-2 KFBFBB). 1 0

Bethune-Cookman - Bottom of 1st UTA BCU
UTAH position change: Gomez,Mia now playing 1b from dp 1 0
UTAH position change: Lyon,Kayla now playing dp from 1b 1 0
BradleyTse,Emma walked (3-0 BBBB). 1 0
Tauala,KweenKennahlae reached on an error by Gomez,Mia (E3) (0-2 KF); BradleyTse,Emma advanced to
second base. 1 0
Morrisey,Janel sacrifice bunt, error fielding by 3b by Cruz,Izzy (E5) (1-1 FB); BradleyTse,Emma advanced to
third base; Tauala,KweenKennahlae advanced to second base. 1 0
Gonzalez,Aysiah walked, RBI (3-2 KFBFFFBFBB); BradleyTse,Emma scored, unearned;
Tauala,KweenKennahlae advanced to third base; Morrisey,Janel advanced to second base. 1 1
Reynolds,Arianna struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 1 1
Cypress,Alana reached on a fielder's choice hit to short, RBI (1-1 BK); Tauala,KweenKennahlae scored,
unearned; Morrisey,Janel advanced to third base; Gonzalez,Aysiah out at second base, ss to 2b. 1 2
Manebo,Jasmine reached on a fielder's choice hit to short (1-1 KB); Cypress,Alana out at second base, ss to
2b. 1 2

Utah - Top of 2nd UTA BCU
Passi,Shonty walked (3-1 KBBBB). 1 2
Cruz,Izzy reached on a fielding error fielding by 2b by Reynolds,Arianna (E4) (0-0); Passi,Shonty advanced
to second base. 1 2
Capobianco,Emily sacrifice bunt, p to 1b (0-0); Passi,Shonty advanced to third base; Cruz,Izzy advanced to
second base. 1 2
Wilson,Danika singled through the left side of the infield, RBI (1-1 BK); Passi,Shonty scored, unearned;
Cruz,Izzy advanced to third base. 2 2
White,Hailee sacrifice fly to second base putout by cf, RBI (0-0); Cruz,Izzy scored, unearned. 3 2
Wilson,Danika stole second base. 3 2
Proctor,Kennedy lined out to lf (2-2 FBBFFF). 3 2

Bethune-Cookman - Bottom of 2nd UTA BCU
Billinger,Zariah tripled (3-2 BKBBSFFFFF). 3 2
Wesley,Mika singled, bunt (0-0). 3 2
Wesley,Mika stole second base. 3 2
BradleyTse,Emma walked (3-1 BBBKB). 3 2
UTAH pitching change: Maestretti,Hailey replaces Jones,Shelbee. 3 2
Tauala,KweenKennahlae reached on a fielder's choice hit to second base (3-2 KBFBB); Billinger,Zariah out
at home, 2b to c; Wesley,Mika advanced to third base; BradleyTse,Emma advanced to second base. 3 2
Morrisey,Janel reached on a fielder's choice hit to third base (2-2 KBFB); Wesley,Mika out at home, 3b to c;
BradleyTse,Emma advanced to third base; Tauala,KweenKennahlae advanced to second base. 3 2
Gonzalez,Aysiah doubled to right center, 3RBI (1-1 BF); BradleyTse,Emma scored; Tauala,KweenKennahlae
scored from second base; Morrisey,Janel scored from first base. 3 5
Reynolds,Arianna grounded out to 1b, unassisted (1-2 KBS). 3 5

Utah - Top of 3rd UTA BCU
Gomez,Mia singled to the pitcher's mound (1-1 BK). 3 5
Crank,Payton singled up the middle (1-0 B); Gomez,Mia advanced to second base. 3 5
Lyon,Kayla popped up to 2b (2-0 BB). 3 5
Passi,Shonty reached on a fielder's choice hit up the middle (3-2 FBSBB); Gomez,Mia advanced to third
base; Crank,Payton out at second base, ss unassisted. 3 5
BCU position change: Reynolds,Arianna now playing dp from 2b 3 5



BCU position change: Billinger,Zariah now playing 2b from dp 3 5
Cruz,Izzy fouled out to rf (0-0). 3 5

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Bethune-Cookman - Bottom of 3rd UTA BCU
Cypress,Alana singled through the left side of the infield (2-2 BBKKF). 3 5
Manebo,Jasmine struck out swinging (1-2 BSSS). 3 5
Billinger,Zariah grounded into double play to ss, unassisted (2-2 KBFBF); Cypress,Alana out at 2B on the
play, ss to 1b, in a double play. 3 5

Utah - Top of 4th UTA BCU
Capobianco,Emily reached on an error by BradleyTse,Emma (E8) (1-0 B). 3 5
UTAH substitution: Blunt,Kate pinch running for Capobianco,Emily. 3 5
Wilson,Danika reached on a fielding error fielding by 2b by Billinger,Zariah (E4) (1-2 BFK); Blunt,Kate
advanced to second base. 3 5
BCU pitching change: ToharaYshiki,Aimi replaces Gonzalez,Mia. 3 5
White,Hailee singled to shallow right field (3-2 BBBKF); Blunt,Kate advanced to third base; Wilson,Danika
advanced to second base. 3 5
Proctor,Kennedy sacrifice fly to deep left field putout by lf, RBI (0-1 F); Blunt,Kate scored, unearned. 4 5
Gomez,Mia fouled out to 3b (0-0). 4 5
Crank,Payton flied out to cf (3-1 BBFB). 4 5

Bethune-Cookman - Bottom of 4th UTA BCU
UTAH substitution: Capobianco,Emily replaces Blunt,Kate at c, batting 8th. 4 5
Wesley,Mika grounded out, p to 1b (2-2 BKBF). 4 5
BradleyTse,Emma singled to third base (2-2 KBBF). 4 5
BradleyTse,Emma stole second base. 4 5
Tauala,KweenKennahlae flied out to cf (1-2 BFKF); BradleyTse,Emma advanced to third base. 4 5
Morrisey,Janel reached on a fielding error fielding by 2b by White,Hailee (E4) (1-0 B); BradleyTse,Emma
scored, unearned. 4 6
Gonzalez,Aysiah hit by pitch (1-0 BB); Morrisey,Janel advanced to second base. 4 6
BCU substitution: Salam,Aminah pinch hitting for Reynolds,Arianna. 4 6
Salam,Aminah struck out swinging (1-2 BKSS). 4 6

Utah - Top of 5th UTA BCU
BCU position change: Salam,Aminah remains in the game at dp 4 6
Lyon,Kayla flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 4 6
Passi,Shonty walked (3-1 BBFBB). 4 6
UTAH substitution: Jacobs,Taylor pinch hitting for Cruz,Izzy. 4 6
Jacobs,Taylor flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 4 6
Capobianco,Emily popped up to 2b (0-0). 4 6

Bethune-Cookman - Bottom of 5th UTA BCU
UTAH defensive substitution: Noli,Cian replaces Gomez,Mia at 1b 4 6
UTAH substitution: Mayfield,Jolie replaces Jacobs,Taylor at 3b, batting 7th. 4 6
Cypress,Alana grounded out, 3b to 2b (1-1 FB). 4 6
Manebo,Jasmine doubled to left center (1-1 BK). 4 6
BCU substitution: Rojas,Leiya pinch running for Manebo,Jasmine. 4 6
Billinger,Zariah singled to right field (0-2 KFFFF); Rojas,Leiya advanced to third base; Billinger,Zariah
advanced to second base on the throw. 4 6
Wesley,Mika reached on a fielder's choice hit to short, RBI (1-2 BFSF); Rojas,Leiya scored; Billinger,Zariah
advanced from second base, scored on an error by Passi,Shonty (E6), unearned; Wesley,Mika out at third
base, p to 3b. 4 8
BradleyTse,Emma grounded out to 1b, unassisted (1-1 BK). 4 8

Utah - Top of 6th UTA BCU
BCU substitution: Manebo,Jasmine replaces Rojas,Leiya at c, batting 7th. 4 8
Wilson,Danika walked (3-1 BBBKB). 4 8



White,Hailee popped up to 1b (2-1 BKB). 4 8
Proctor,Kennedy lined out to lf (3-1 FBBB). 4 8
UTAH substitution: Gomez,Mia pinch hitting for Noli,Cian. 4 8
Gomez,Mia doubled to left center, RBI (1-2 KKB); Wilson,Danika scored from first base. 5 8
BCU pitching change: VallejosColeman,Sofia replaces ToharaYshiki,Aimi. 5 8
Crank,Payton walked (3-0 BBBB). 5 8
Lyon,Kayla walked (3-1 BKBBB); Gomez,Mia advanced to third base; Crank,Payton advanced to second
base. 5 8
UTAH substitution: Sakai,Sianni pinch running for Lyon,Kayla. 5 8
Passi,Shonty walked, RBI (3-2 KBBFBB); Gomez,Mia scored; Crank,Payton advanced to third base;
Sakai,Sianni advanced to second base. 6 8
BCU pitching change: Gonzalez,Mia replaces VallejosColeman,Sofia. 6 8
Mayfield,Jolie walked, RBI (3-1 BSBBB); Crank,Payton scored; Sakai,Sianni advanced to third base;
Passi,Shonty advanced to second base. 7 8
Capobianco,Emily grounded out to 1b, unassisted (0-0). 7 8

Runs: 3   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Bethune-Cookman - Bottom of 6th UTA BCU
UTAH position change: Proctor,Kennedy now playing dp from rf 7 8
UTAH position change: Gomez,Mia remains in the game at 1b 7 8
UTAH position change: Crank,Payton now playing rf from lf 7 8
UTAH position change: Sakai,Sianni remains in the game at lf 7 8
UTAH pitching change: Miranda,Raci replaces Maestretti,Hailey. 7 8
Tauala,KweenKennahlae grounded out, ss to 1b (0-0). 7 8
Morrisey,Janel grounded out, 3b to 1b (1-2 KKB). 7 8
Gonzalez,Aysiah grounded out, ss to 1b (2-1 BBK). 7 8

Utah - Top of 7th UTA BCU
Wilson,Danika struck out swinging (1-2 FFBS). 7 8
White,Hailee grounded out to 1b, unassisted (3-2 BBKBK). 7 8
Proctor,Kennedy flied out to rf (2-2 BKKB). 7 8

Bethune-Cookman - Bottom of 7th UTA BCU


